



ज्योति विकास बैंक लि.
JYOTI BIKASH BANK LTD.

More than a Bank

"नेपाल राष्ट्र बैंकबाट "ख" वर्गको इजाजतपत्रप्राप्त वित्तीय संस्था"

Corporate Office:

Kamalpokhari, Kathmandu, Nepal

Phone No.: 01-5970306/07

Web: www.jbbl.com.np | E-mail: info@jbbl.com.np

Unaudited Financial Results (Quarterly)

Statement of Financial Position

As at Chaitra End 2082 (2082/12/30) of the Fiscal Year 2082/83

Amount in NPR

Particulars	Group		Bank	
	This Quarter Ending (Chaitra End 2082)	Previous Year Ending (Ashad End 2082)	This Quarter Ending (Chaitra End 2082)	Previous Year Ending (Ashad End 2082)
Assets				
Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,999,514,521	3,045,906,002	1,999,514,521	3,045,906,002
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	2,580,236,909	2,561,867,201	2,580,236,909	2,561,867,201
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions	3,388,475,000	-	3,388,475,000	-
Derivative Financial Instruments.	-	-	-	-
Other Trading Assets	133,202,998	122,938,745	-	-
Loans and Advances to BFIs	2,677,452,263	3,199,319,220	2,677,452,263	3,199,319,220
Loans and Advances to Customers	47,953,177,415	45,224,581,930	47,988,998,079	45,235,051,253
Investment Securities	12,950,083,709	12,833,788,825	12,950,083,709	12,833,788,825
Current Tax Assets	204,326,490	-	200,830,280	-
Investment in Subsidiaries	-	-	153,000,000	153,000,000
Investment in Associates	-	-	-	-
Investment Property	1,019,298,551	1,032,462,517	1,019,298,551	1,032,462,517
Property and Equipment	1,621,844,652	1,667,594,682	1,602,899,588	1,648,546,080
Goodwill and Intangible Assets	10,969,735	14,929,618	10,472,534	14,427,764
Deferred Tax Assets	370,948,811	340,105,273	368,143,388	337,299,850
Other Assets	1,462,362,176	828,412,465	1,458,337,999	824,996,751
Total Assets	76,371,893,230	70,871,906,478	76,397,742,921	70,886,665,463
Liabilities				
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions	1,630,539,280	1,355,832,046	1,630,539,280	1,355,832,046
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	-	-	-	-
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	-	-	-
Deposits from Customers	64,379,149,391	60,367,823,155	64,490,876,264	60,482,530,192
Borrowings	-	-	-	-
Current Tax Liabilities	-	16,257,207	-	18,174,781
Provisions	-	-	-	-
Deferred Tax Liabilities	-	-	-	-
Other Liabilities	1,619,757,015	934,865,675	1,598,744,592	910,291,348
Debt Securities Issued	1,493,494,702	1,493,243,158	1,493,494,702	1,493,243,158
Subordinated Liabilities	-	-	-	-
Total Liabilities	69,122,940,388	64,168,021,240	69,213,654,839	64,260,071,525
Equity				
Share Capital	4,395,785,886	4,395,785,886	4,395,785,886	4,395,785,886
Share Premium	-	-	-	-
Retained Earnings	(429,114,658)	(986,654,430)	(434,844,922)	(999,495,264)
Reserves	3,232,147,118	3,232,246,143	3,223,147,118	3,230,303,316
Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders	7,189,818,346	6,641,377,599	7,184,088,082	6,626,593,938
Non Controlling Interest	59,134,496	62,507,639	-	-
Total Equity	7,248,952,842	6,703,885,238	7,184,088,082	6,626,593,938
Total Liabilities and Equity	76,371,893,230	70,871,906,478	76,397,742,921	70,886,665,463

Statement of Profit or Loss for the Quarter ended 30th Chaitra 2082

Amount in NPR

Particulars	Group				Bank			
	Current Year		Previous Year		Current Year		Previous Year	
	This Quarter	Upto this Quarter Ending (YTD) (Chaitra End 2082)	This Quarter	Upto this Quarter Ending (YTD) (Chaitra End 2081)	This Quarter	Upto this Quarter Ending (YTD) (Chaitra End 2082)	This Quarter	Upto this Quarter Ending (YTD) (Chaitra End 2081)
Interest Income	1,221,036,754	3,690,690,518	1,294,713,985	4,385,074,623	1,221,322,503	3,691,061,250	1,294,770,812	4,385,137,549
Interest Expense	658,004,328	2,090,006,187	827,717,166	2,794,696,500	658,984,732	2,094,527,298	829,786,746	2,800,997,805
Net Interest Income	563,032,426	1,600,684,331	466,996,819	1,590,378,123	562,337,771	1,596,533,952	464,984,066	1,584,139,744
Fee and Commission Income	78,495,512	232,500,297	55,214,834	156,056,065	76,452,999	223,988,173	55,214,834	156,056,065
Fee and Commission Expense	7,916,532	25,051,306	11,249,916	30,628,491	7,879,180	22,367,372	10,046,610	26,280,600
Net Fee and Commission Income	70,578,980	207,448,991	43,964,918	125,427,573	68,573,819	201,620,800	45,168,224	129,775,464
Net Interest, Fee and Commission Income	633,611,405	1,808,133,322	510,961,737	1,715,805,696	630,911,590	1,798,154,752	510,152,290	1,713,915,208
Net Trading Income	21,272,380	56,028,326	16,969,062	50,128,442	21,272,380	56,028,326	16,969,062	50,128,442
Other Operating Income	33,602,656	116,078,899	13,847,385	115,492,196	30,796,179	111,310,540	9,735,630	87,236,765
Total Operating Income	688,486,442	1,980,240,548	541,778,183	1,881,426,334	682,980,149	1,965,493,618	536,886,982	1,851,280,415
Impairment Charge/ (Reversal) for Loans and Other Lossess	(113,740,331)	118,499,015	160,281,763	521,617,125	(113,740,331)	118,499,015	160,281,763	521,617,125
Net Operating Income	802,226,772	1,861,741,533	381,496,420	1,359,809,209	796,720,480	1,846,994,603	376,575,219	1,329,663,290
Operating Expense	345,924,131	959,473,256	299,337,558	903,034,417	342,161,915	947,974,122	295,889,802	891,702,048
Personnel Expenses	217,746,345	585,766,587	165,181,823	521,859,852	215,577,025	579,262,410	163,505,931	515,837,089
Other Operating Expenses	111,051,267	322,153,260	113,954,431	320,177,861	109,458,372	317,378,335	112,200,431	315,400,526
Depreciation & Amortisation	17,126,519	51,553,409	20,201,304	60,996,704	17,126,519	51,333,377	20,183,440	60,464,433
Operating Profit	456,302,642	902,268,277	82,158,862	456,774,792	454,558,565	899,020,481	80,685,417	437,961,242
Non Operating Income	-	211,519	-	55,674	-	211,519	-	55,674
Non Operating Expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit Before Income Tax	456,302,642	902,479,796	82,158,862	456,830,466	454,558,565	899,231,999	80,685,417	438,016,916
Income Tax Expense	136,890,792	270,743,939	24,647,659	137,049,140	136,367,569	269,769,600	24,205,625	131,405,075
Current Tax	136,890,792	270,743,939	24,647,659	137,049,140	136,367,569	269,769,600	24,205,625	131,405,075
Deferred Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the Period	319,411,849	631,735,857	57,511,204	319,781,326	318,190,995	629,462,399	56,479,792	306,611,841
Profit Attributable to:								
Equity-holders of the Bank	319,080,509	631,118,841	57,231,278	316,207,128	318,190,995	629,462,399	56,479,792	306,611,841
Non-Controlling Interest	331,340	617,016	279,925	3,574,198	-	-	-	-
Profit for the Period	319,411,849	631,735,857	57,511,204	319,781,326	318,190,995	629,462,399	56,479,792	306,611,841
Earnings per Share	-							
Basic Earnings per Share (Rs.) (Annualized)	-	19.16	-	9.70	-	19.09	-	9.30
Diluted Earnings per Share (Rs.) (Annualized)	-	19.16	-	9.70	-	19.09	-	9.30
Profit/(Loss) for the Period	319,411,849	631,735,857	57,511,204	319,781,326	318,190,995	629,462,399	56,479,792	306,611,841
Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Income Tax	48,350,429	(71,968,255)	55,131,625	78,079,038	48,350,429	(71,968,255)	55,131,625	78,079,038
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period	367,762,278	559,767,602	112,642,828	397,860,364	366,541,424	557,494,144	111,611,416	384,690,879
Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Equity-Holders of the Bank	367,430,938	559,150,586	112,362,903	394,286,166	366,541,424	557,494,144	111,611,416	384,690,879
Non-Controlling Interest	331,340	617,016	279,925	3,574,198	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period	367,762,278	559,767,602	112,642,828	397,860,364	366,541,424	557,494,144	111,611,416	384,690,879

Ratios as per NRB Directives

Capital Fund to RWA	13.69%		12.72%	13.69%	12.72%
Tier 1 Capital to RWA	8.86%		8.53%	8.86%	8.53%
CET 1 Capital to RWA	8.86%		8.53%	8.86%	8.53%
Non Performing Loan (NPL) to Total Loan	7.83%		4.98%	7.83%	4.98%
Net Non Performing Loan to Total Loan (Net NPL)	2.36%		1.37%	2.36%	1.37%
Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL	90.26%		145.66%	90.26%	145.66%
Cost of Funds	3.88%		5.37%	3.88%	5.37%
CD Ratio (Calculated as per NRB Circular)	81.45%		83.81%	81.45%	83.81%
Base Rate	5.95%		7.51%	5.95%	7.51%
Spread Rate	4.17%		4.01%	4.17%	4.01%
Average Yield (Local Currency)	7.92%		9.28%	7.92%	9.28%
Return on Equity (RoE) (Annualized)	11.72%		6.37%	11.68%	6.12%
Return on Assets (RoA) (Annualized)	1.10%		0.62%	1.10%	0.59%
Earning Per Share (Rs) (Annualized)	19.16		9.70	19.09	9.30

Notes:

- Above financial statements are prepared in accordance with Nepal financial reporting standards (NFRSs) as per NRB Directive guidelines of Excepted Credit Loss (ECL) Model as required by NFRS 9. The Bank shall submit a separate ECL report to the Nepal Rastra Bank..
- Previous period figure have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary as per NFRSs.
- Loan and Advances includes Loan advances, interest receivables, staff loan presented net of impairment charges.
- Personnel Expenses includes employment bonus provision calculated at 10 percent of profit after bonus .
- Above figures are subject to change upon otherwise instructions of Statutory Auditor and/or Regulatory Authorities.
- The detailed Financial Report has been published in the Bank's website: www.jbbl.com.np

Details about the Distributable Profit

(As per NRB Regulation)

Amount in NPR

	As of (Chaitra End 2082)	As of (Chaitra End 2081)
Net profit or (loss) as per statement of profit or loss	629,462,399	306,611,841
Appropriations:	(137,236,553)	(63,849,750)
a. General reserve	(125,892,480)	(61,322,368)
b. Foreign exchange fluctuation fund	(4,432,821)	(2,257,338)
c. Capital redemption reserve	-	-
d. Corporate social responsibility fund	(9,441,936)	(3,066,118)
e. Employees' training fund	-	-
f. Other	2,530,685	2,796,074
Profit or (loss) before regulatory adjustment	492,225,847	242,762,091
Regulatory adjustment :	72,424,495	(148,107,121)
a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)	87,033,519	(5,016,252)
b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)	-	-
c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/ reversal (+)	-	-
d. Short loan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/ resersal (+)	(20,432,123)	(129,164,208)
e. Deferred tax assets recognised (-)/ reversal (+)	-	-
f. Goodwill recognised (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)	-	-
g. Bargain purchase gain recognised (-)/resersal (+)	-	-
h. Actuarial loss recognised (-)/reversal (+)	-	-
i. Fair value reserve	-	-
j. Other (+/-)	5,823,099	(13,926,661)
Distributable profit or (loss)	564,650,342	94,654,970
Opening Retained Earnings	(999,495,264)	(663,431,574)
Adjustment(+/-)	-	-
Distribution	-	-
Bonus Share Issued	-	-
Cash Dividend Paid	-	-
Total Distributable Profit or (Loss) on Quarter End Date	(434,844,922)	(568,776,604)

(धितोपत्र दर्ता तथा निष्काशन नियमावली, २०७२ को अनुसूची १४ नियम २६ को उपनियम (१) सँग सम्बन्धित)
आ.व. २०८२/८३ को तेस्रो त्रैमासिक प्रतिवेदन

१. वित्तीय विवरणहरू :
क) वित्तिक वर्ष २०८२/८३ को तेस्रो त्रैमासिक अवधिको वित्तीय विवरण, नाफा नोक्सान सम्बन्धी विवरण यसै साथ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ ।
ख) सम्बन्धित पक्षहरूको विवरण

विवरण	ज्योति क्यापिटल लि.
ज्योति क्यापिटल लि. ले ज्योति विकास बैंकमा राखेको मुद्दती निक्षेप	रु. ११०,०००,०००
ज्योति क्यापिटल लि. ले ज्योति विकास बैंकमा राखेको रकममा कमाएको व्याज	रु. ४,४२९,१११
ज्योति क्यापिटल लि. ले ज्योति विकास बैंकलाई कर्जा रकममा भुक्तानी गरेको व्याज	रु. ३७०,७३२
ज्योति विकास बैंकले ज्योति क्यापिटल लि.मा गरेको लगानी	रु. १४३,०००,०००

ग) प्रमुख वित्तीय अनुपातहरू :

विवरण	यस त्रैमास	गत वर्षको यसै त्रैमास
प्रति शेयर आमदानी (वार्षिकीकरण)	रु.१९.०९	रु.९.३०
पी / ई रैसियो	१९.४३	३९.८६
प्रति शेयर नेटवर्क	रु. १६३.४३	रु. १४१.९०
प्रति शेयर कुल सम्पत्तिको मूल्य	रु. १७३७.९८	रु. १,४७७.०६
तरलता अनुपात	२७.९४%	२६.७९%

२. व्यवस्थापकी